

No. 20-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF DELAWARE, PENNSYLVANIA; ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Anderson T. Bailey	Leon F. DeJulius, Jr.
Charles H. Moellenberg, Jr.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
JONES DAY	JONES DAY
500 Grant Street,	250 Vesey Street
Suite 4500	New York, NY 10281
Pittsburgh, PA 15219	(212) 326-3939
	lfdejulius@jonesday.com

Elizabeth G. Bentley
JONES DAY
90 South Seventh Street,
Suite 4950
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION To Bring The Third Circuit In Line With Decades Of Supreme Court Precedent, And Decisions Of Other Circuits, Holding That Article III Standing Does Not Depend On The Merits Of A Claim	13
A. The Article III Standing Requirement Does Not Depend On The Merits Of A Claim.....	13
B. The Decision Below Contravenes This Court's Precedent And Conflicts With Other Courts Of Appeal.....	16
C. This Question Warrants The Court's Immediate Review.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
 (continued)

	Page
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO REAFFIRM ITS ARTICLE III STANDING PRECEDENT AND RESOLVE A CONFLICT IN THE CIRCUITS REGARDING WHETHER CHILLED SPEECH FROM A THREATENED GOVERNMENT ACTION ESTABLISHES AN INJURY-IN-FACT	27
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Article III Standing and First Amendment Precedent	27
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Courts Of Appeals	31
C. This Question Is Important	33
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX A: Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (July 31, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (July 31, 2020)	8a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment (Oct. 4, 2020)	24a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX D: Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania (Oct. 4, 2019)	25a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Granting the Motion to Dismiss (Oct. 4, 2019)	34a
APPENDIX F: Complaint of The Sherwin- Williams Company (Oct. 22, 2018)	36a
APPENDIX G: Letter from David S. Senoff to Michael L. Maddren (Oct. 30, 2018)	176a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n,</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	14
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish,</i> 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	14
<i>Bell v. Hood,</i> 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	3, 14, 15, 16
<i>Berger v. United States,</i> 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	17, 18
<i>Blue Mountain Pres. Ass'n v. Twp. of Eldred,</i> 867 A.2d 692 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005).....	18
<i>Booker-El v. Superintendent,</i> <i>Ind. State Prison,</i> 668 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Carney v. Adams,</i> No. 19-309, 2020 WL 7250101 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2020).....	29
<i>Chavers v. Gatke Corp.,</i> 132 Cal. Rptr. 2d 198 (Ct. App. 2003)	34
<i>City of San Francisco v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,</i> No. 02-18-00106-CV, 2020 WL 3969558 (Tex. Ct. App. June 18, 2020)	34
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> , 235 P.3d 21 (Cal. 2010).....	24, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Barnes & Tucker Co.</i> , 319 A.2d 871 (Pa. 1974)	7
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	14
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	14
<i>Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	18
<i>Home Depot U. S. A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	24
<i>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 840 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994)	28, 34, 35
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	35
<i>Kanuszewski v. Mich. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	30
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	26, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	17, 21
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>McKesson v. Doe</i> , No. 19-1108, 2020 WL 6385692 (U.S. Nov. 2, 2020)	36
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941).....	31
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	4, 26, 27, 30
<i>Mobile Cnty. Bd. of Health v. Sackler</i> , No. CV 1:19-01007-KD-B, 2020 WL 223618 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 15, 2020)	34
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	4, 35, 36
<i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> , 705 P.2d 347 (Cal. 1985)	23
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	35
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Columbus</i> , No. 2:06-CV-829, 2008 WL 1756331 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 16, 2008)	23
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Columbus</i> , No. C2-06-829, 2007 WL 2079774 (S.D. Ohio July 18, 2007)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes Cnty.</i> , 343 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2003).....	31, 32
<i>Smith v. Meese</i> , 821 F.2d 1484 (11th Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass'n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	23, 25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	14, 15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	4, 27, 29, 30
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	17
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	14, 19
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	12
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	17
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Liptak, <i>A Deal for the Public: If You Win, You Lose</i> , N.Y. Times (July 9, 2007)	22
Jeff Overley, <i>Opioid Settlements Stymied By Atty Fee Demands, AGs Say</i> , Law360 (Oct. 20, 2020)	22
Protecting American Taxpayers from Payment of Contingency Fees, Executive Order 13,433, 72 Fed. Reg. 28,441 (May 16, 2007)	23
Martin H. Redish, <i>Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications</i> , 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010)	22
Joshua Schneyer, <i>Paint makers reach \$305 million settlement in California, ending marathon lead poisoning lawsuit</i> , Reuters (July 17, 2019)	25
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Big Bucks and Local Lawyers: The Increasing Use of Contingency Fee Lawyers by Local Governments</i> (Oct. 2016).....	24
